


LIST OF CONTENTS 

CONTENTS PAGE NO. 
L E T T E R OF SUBMISSION i . 
ACKNOWLEGEMENT i i . 

1.2 

EXECUTIVE INTRODUCTION 
1.1 Executive Summary 

Vision and Mission 
1.2.1 Vision 

Missions 
Objectives 
Logo 
Location 
Purpose of Business Plan 

Background of the Business 
Partner's Background 

1.4.1 Profile of General Manager 
Profile of Administration Manager 
Profile of Marketing Manager 
Profile of Operational Manager 
Profile Financial Manager 

1.3 
1.4 

1.2.2 
1.2.3 
1.2.4 
1.2.5 
1.2.6 

1.4.2 
1.4.3 
1.4.4 
1.4.5 

1.5 Partnership Term Agreement 

3 
3 
3 
4 
6 
7 
8 

9 
11 
13 
15 
17 
19 

ADMINISTRATION PLAN 
2.1 Introduction to the organization 

2.1.1 Business Address 
2.1.2 Location Plan 
2.1.3 Types of Building 
2.1.4 Basic Amenities 

Vision and Mission 
2.2.1 Vision 
2.2.2 Missions 

Administration Strategies 
Organization Chart 
List of Administrative Personnel 
Working Hours 
Schedule of Remuneration 
Employees Incentives Scheme 
List of Equipments and Suppliers 

2.9.1 Stationary 
2.9.2 Furniture and Fitting 
2.9.3 Contribution of Partner 

2.10 Administration Budget 

25 
26 
27 
29 
30 

31 
31 
32 
33 
34 
37 
38 
39 

41 
43 
45 
46 

iv 



CONTENTS PAGE NO. 

2.11 Plan of Administration Budget 48 

3.2 
3.3 

3.4 

3.5 
3.6 

3.0 MARKETING PLAN 
3.1 Introduction 52 

Business Profile 53 
Product Description 54 

3.3.1 BELACAN BORNEO Product Description 55 
Target Market 56 

3.4.1 Target Market BELACAN BORNEO ENT. 58 
Market Size 59 
Main Competitor 60 

3.6.1 Main Competitor for BELACAN BORNEO 
ENTERPRISE 

3.6.1.1 BELACAN BORNEO ENT. Product 
S.W.O.T Analysis 61 

3.6.1.2 Strength and weakness of the 
Competitor 62 

Market Share 64 
3.7.1 Before Enter the Market 65 
3.7.2 After Enter the Market 66 

Sales Forecast 67 
3.8.1 Sales Forecast for BELACAN BORNEO ENT. 68 

Marketing Strategies 69 
3.9.1 Product Strategy 70 

3.9.1.1 Packaging Cost 72 
Price Strategies 73 
Place and Distribution Strategy 74 
Promotion Strategies 76 
3.9.4.1 Sample of Promotion 79 
Future Plan 82 

84 

3.7 

3.8 

3.9 

3.9.2 
3.9.3 
3.9.4 

3.9.5 
3.10 Marketing Budget 

OPERATION PLAN 
4.1 Introduction 86 

4.1.1 Objective 89 
4.1.2 Operation Plan Strategy 90 

4.2 Process Planning 91 
4.2.1 Symbol Used in Process Chart 95 
4.2.2 Activity Chart for Manufacturing Shrimp Paste 96 



CONTENTS PAGE NO. 

4.3 Layout Based on Product 97 
4.4 Production Planning 99 
4.5 Material Planning 

4.4.1 The Raw Material Required 100 
4.4.2 Bill of Material Requirement 101 
4.4.3 Address of Supplier 101 

4.6 Machine and Equipment Planning 
4.6.1 Machine and Equipment Required 102 
4.6.2 Machine Required 106 
4.6.3 Bill of Machine and Additional Equipment 107 

4.7 Man Power Planning 
4.7.1 Organizational Plan 109 
4.7.2 Schedule of Task and Responsibility 110 
4.7.3 Man Power Required 112 

4.8 Overhead Requirement 113 
4.9 Location 114 
4.10 Operation's Hour Description 115 
4.11 Operation Budget 116 
4.12 Implementation Schedule 117 

5 FINANCIAL PLAN 
5.1 Financial Plan 

5.1.1 Introduction 119 
5.2 Financial Objectives 120 
5.3 Financial Planning Strategy 121 
5.4 Financial Information 122 

5.4.1 Administration Budget 123 
5.4.2 Marketing Budget 124 
5.4.3 Operation Budget 125 
5.4.4 Useful Life of Assets 126 
5.4.5 Sales and Purchase Budget 127 
5.4.6 Project Implementation Cost and Sources of 

Finance 129 
5.4.7 Table Depreciation and Fix Asset 131 
5.4.8 Pro Forma Cash Flow Statement 133 
5.4.9 Forecast Performance 134 
5.4.10 Manufacturing Cost 13 5 
5.4.11 Pro Forma Income Statement 13 6 
5.4.12 Pro Forma Balance Sheet 13 7 
5.4.13 Financial Ratios 138 

5.0 CONCLUSION 149 

vi 



1.0 E X E C U T I V E SUMMARY 

1.1 Introduction To The Business 

In order to meet high demand of shrimp paste in the market, we as 

the shrimp paste lover are trying to overcome this by starting a new 

company we call BELACAN BORNEO Enterprise which will 

operate especially in producing and distributing shrimp paste. 

At present, the production of shrimp paste is in small scale which 

using traditional way. The producer of belacan, the villager also sells 

shrimp paste only in night market and in tamu in their area. This 

makes the supply of shrimp paste in other area is low. But, after we 

are in the market, we hope that we can produce and distribute shrimp 

paste to the area that low in shrimp paste supply. 

Our factory which will be operating in MEMBAKUT, Sabah will try 

to produce high quality shrimp paste by using fresh sources of bubuk 

or prawn which is the main ingredient of shrimp paste. We also will 

try to conserve the tastiness the nutrient of our product by proper 

procedure of processing and no added preservative to the product. 

The cleanliness of our premises will also be our priority which will 

there be a visit from the health ministry to check our premises. 

In the future, we are targeting to be Malaysia's number 1 shrimp 

paste producer trough our efficient management and our marketing 

strategy. We will also provide training to our employer to achieve 

our target. We are hoping, when we are operating, we can set a 

standard to shrimp paste product to maintain the quality of shrimp 

paste that is in the market. 

2 


