UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA SABAH CAMPUS

FUNDAMENTALS OF ENTREPRENEURSHIP (ETR 300)

BELACAN BORNEO ENTERPRISE

PREPARED BY:

ERNI BINTI JALALIN	2007262538
HILARY JEBIT	2007293008
IDA FARIDA BINTI DAUD	2007262556
NOR FARIZAR BINTI MUSLIMIN	2007262532
WAR AZFAZAMITUL IZHOR SHETI AKJUMA	2007262548

AFRIL 2010

LIST OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS	PAGE NO.
LETTER OF SUBMISSION	i.
ACKNOWLEGEMENT	ii.
1.0 EXECUTIVE INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Executive Summary	1
1.2 Vision and Mission	
1.2.1 Vision	3
1.2.2 Missions	3
1.2.3 Objectives	3
1.2.4 Logo	4
1.2.5 Location	6
1.2.6 Purpose of Business Plan	7
1.3 Background of the Business	8
1.4 Partner's Background	
1.4.1 Profile of General Manager	9
1.4.2 Profile of Administration Manager	11
1.4.3 Profile of Marketing Manager	13
1.4.4 Profile of Operational Manager	15
1.4.5 Profile Financial Manager	17
1.5 Partnership Term Agreement	19
2.0 ADMINISTRATION PLAN 2.1 Introduction to the organization 2.1.1 Business Address 2.1.2 Location Plan 2.1.3 Types of Building 2.1.4 Basic Amenities 2.2 Vision and Mission 2.2.1 Vision 2.2.2 Missions 2.3 Administration Strategies	25 26 27 29 30 31 31 31
2.4 Organization Chart	33
2.5 List of Administrative Personnel	34
2.6 Working Hours	37
2.7 Schedule of Remuneration	38
2.8 Employees Incentives Scheme	39
2.9 List of Equipments and Suppliers	
2.9.1 Stationary	41
2.9.2 Furniture and Fitting	43
2.9.3 Contribution of Partner	45
2.10 Administration Budget	46

CONTENTS	PAGE NO.
2.11 Plan of Administration Budget	48
3.0 MARKETING PLAN	
3.1 Introduction	52
3.2 Business Profile	53
3.3 Product Description	54
3.3.1 BELACAN BORNEO Product Description	55
3.4 Target Market	56
3.4.1 Target Market BELACAN BORNEO ENT.	58
3.5 Market Size	59
3.6 Main Competitor	60
3.6.1 Main Competitor for BELACAN BORNEO ENTERPRISE	
3.6.1.1 BELACAN BORNEO ENT. Product	
S.W.O.T Analysis	61
3.6.1.2 Strength and weakness of the	and approximation
Competitor	62
3.7 Market Share	64
3.7.1 Before Enter the Market	65
3.7.2 After Enter the Market	66
3.8 Sales Forecast	67
3.8.1 Sales Forecast for BELACAN BORNEO ENT.	68
3.9 Marketing Strategies	69
3.9.1 Product Strategy	70
3.9.1.1 Packaging Cost	72
3.9.2 Price Strategies	73
3.9.3 Place and Distribution Strategy	74
3.9.4 Promotion Strategies	76
3.9.4.1 Sample of Promotion	79
3.9.5 Future Plan	82
3.10 Marketing Budget	84
4.0 OPERATION PLAN	
4.1 Introduction	86
4.1.1 Objective	89
4.1.2 Operation Plan Strategy	90
4.2 Process Planning	91
4.2.1 Symbol Used in Process Chart	95
4.2.2 Activity Chart for Manufacturing Shrimp Paste	96
4.2.2 Pourty Chart for Manufacturing Shifting Laste	,,,

CONTENTS	PAGE NO.
4.3 Layout Based on Product	97
4.4 Production Planning	99
4.5 Material Planning	
4.4.1 The Raw Material Required	100
4.4.2 Bill of Material Requirement	101
4.4.3 Address of Supplier	101
4.6 Machine and Equipment Planning	
4.6.1 Machine and Equipment Required	102
4.6.2 Machine Required	106
4.6.3 Bill of Machine and Additional Equipment	107
4.7 Man Power Planning	
4.7.1 Organizational Plan	109
4.7.2 Schedule of Task and Responsibility	110
4.7.3 Man Power Required	112
4.8 Overhead Requirement	113
4.9 Location	114
4.10 Operation's Hour Description	115
4.11 Operation Budget	116
4.12 Implementation Schedule	117
5 FINANCIAL PLAN	
5.1 Financial Plan	110
5.1.1 Introduction	119
5.2 Financial Objectives	120
5.3 Financial Planning Strategy	121
5.4 Financial Information	122 123
5.4.1 Administration Budget	123
5.4.2 Marketing Budget	124
5.4.3 Operation Budget 5.4.4 Useful Life of Assets	123
	120
5.4.5 Sales and Purchase Budget	127
5.4.6 Project Implementation Cost and Sources of Finance	129
5.4.7 Table Depreciation and Fix Asset	131
5.4.8 Pro Forma Cash Flow Statement	133
5.4.9 Forecast Performance	134
5.4.10 Manufacturing Cost	135
5.4.11 Pro Forma Income Statement	136
5.4.12 Pro Forma Balance Sheet	137
5.4.13 Financial Ratios	138
5.1.15 T maiota ratios	150
5.0 CONCLUSION	149
	500 St. 100

BEUAGANIBORNEO ENTIERPRISE



1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 Introduction To The Business

In order to meet high demand of shrimp paste in the market, we as the shrimp paste lover are trying to overcome this by starting a new company we call BELACAN BORNEO Enterprise which will operate especially in producing and distributing shrimp paste.

At present, the production of shrimp paste is in small scale which using traditional way. The producer of belacan, the villager also sells shrimp paste only in night market and in *tamu* in their area. This makes the supply of shrimp paste in other area is low. But, after we are in the market, we hope that we can produce and distribute shrimp paste to the area that low in shrimp paste supply.

Our factory which will be operating in MEMBAKUT, Sabah will try to produce high quality shrimp paste by using fresh sources of *bubuk* or prawn which is the main ingredient of shrimp paste. We also will try to conserve the tastiness the nutrient of our product by proper procedure of processing and no added preservative to the product. The cleanliness of our premises will also be our priority which will there be a visit from the health ministry to check our premises.

In the future, we are targeting to be Malaysia's number 1 shrimp paste producer trough our efficient management and our marketing strategy. We will also provide training to our employer to achieve our target. We are hoping, when we are operating, we can set a standard to shrimp paste product to maintain the quality of shrimp paste that is in the market.